## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Office of the State Auditor



Ralph Campbell, Jr. State Auditor 2 S. Salisbury Street, Raleigh, NC Mailing Address: 20601 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-0601 Telephone: (919) 807-7500 Fax: (919) 807-7647 Internet http://www.ncauditor.net

PRESS RELEASE

For Immediate Release: For additional information contact: August 19, 2004 Ralph Campbell, Jr., State Auditor (919) 807-7500 rcampbel@ncauditor.net

## Statement of State Auditor Ralph Campbell on the death of his mother

RALEIGH \_ June Kay Campbell, the mother of State Auditor Ralph Campbell, died at 3 a.m. Thursday. She was 79 years old.

"State Auditor Ralph Campbell, Mildred C. Christmas, former Atlanta Mayor Bill Campbell and Eddie Campbell are deeply saddened with the loss of our dear mother, June Kay Campbell," the family said in a statement. "She was a beautiful, strong, loving mother to all her children, adored all her grandchildren and was the mother of Raleigh's civil rights movement. Her memory, affection and love will forever be remembered and cherished. She inspired all that came in touch with her and has gone to join her husband, Ralph Campbell Sr., and her God.

"The family wishes to express our sincere gratitude to all of the family and friends for their prayers and many kindnesses during her recent illness and especially to the staff of Duke Cancer Clinic at Duke Health Raleigh Hospital."

Funeral arrangements are being handled by Haywood Funeral Home.

-30-

